

**DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
SECOND DISTRICT**

JEFFREY GALLAGHER

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

CASE NO. 2D04-3724

MANATEE COUNTY

Appellee(s)/Cross-Appellant(s).

_____ /

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF THE
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
FLORIDA CHAPTER**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MANATEE COUNTY,
FLORIDA**

Frederick W. Ford, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 842435
1551 Forum Place, Suite 400-B
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561) 683-1103
(561) 683-1009

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

**THE STATUTORY CAP IN §760.11(5), FLORIDA STATUTES,
APPLIES ONLY TO COMPENSATORY DAMAGES..... 2**

A. Introduction..... 2

B. The Statutory Cap..... 4

C. Affirmative Relief..... 5

**D. Statutory Construction and Legislative History Limit
the \$100,000 Cap to “Compensatory Damages”..... 9**

E. Attorneys Fees and Costs..... 17

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402, 423 n. 19 (5th Cir.1998).....	8
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Rush</i> , 777 So. 2d 1027, 1032 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	10
<i>AMISUB v. Department of Health and Rehabilitation</i> , 577 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	10
<i>Blum v. Tamarac Fairways Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 684 So.2d 826 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	9
<i>Castle v. Sangamo Weston, Inc.</i> , 837 F.2d 1550 (11th Cir.1988).....	7
<i>Florida Dept of Community affairs v. Bryant</i> , 586 So.2d 1205 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991).....	5
<i>Florida State University v. Sondel</i> , 685 So.2d 923 (Fla 1st DCA 1996).....	6
<i>Gamble v. Florida Dep't of Health & Rehabilitative Services</i> , 779 F.2d 1509 (11 th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Golf Channel v. Jenkins</i> , 752 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2000).....	10
<i>Gotthardt v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir.1999).....	8
<i>Green v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 728 So.2d 369 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	6
<i>Harkless v. Sweeny Independent School District</i> , 427 F.2d 319(5th Cir.1970).....	6,7
<i>Henry v. City of Tallahassee</i> , Case No. 37-1993-CA-2126 (Circuit Court of Leon County 1994).....	15

<u>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</u> , 417 F.2d 1122 (5th Cir.1969).....	6,7
<u>Joshua v. City of Gainesville</u> , 768 So.2d 432 (Fla. 2000).....	11,16
<u>Kelder v. ACT Corp.</u> , 650 So.2d 647 (Fla. 5th DCA).....	9
<u>Klonis v. Department of Revenue</u> , 766 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 2000).....	14
<u>Laborers' International Union of North America, Local 478</u> <u>v. Burroughs</u> , 522 So.2d 852 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987).....	8
<u>Martin County v. Edenfield</u> , 609 So.2d 27 (Fla. 1992).....	9
<u>Martini v. Federal Nat'l Mortgage Assoc.</u> , 178 F.3d 1336 (D.C.Cir.1999)	7
<u>McCue v. State of Kansas, Dept. of Human Resources</u> , 165 F.3d 784 (10th Cir.1999).....	8
<u>Merrill v. Dept of Revenue</u> , Case No.37-1996-CA-239 (Circuit Court of Leon County 1998).....	15
<u>Nicoll v. Baker</u> , 668 So.2d 989 (Fla. 1996).....	9
<u>Ramsey v. Chrysler First, Inc.</u> , 861 F.2d 1541(11th Cir.1988).....	7
<u>Ramsey v. Singletary</u> , 4 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 841 (Circuit Court, Alachua Co., May 20, 1997).....	18
<u>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Bal Harbour Club, Inc.</u> , 549 So.2d 1005 (Fla. 1989).....	6
<u>Rogers v. International Paper Company</u> , 510 F.2d 1340 (8th Cir. 1975).....	5
<u>State v. Putnam County Dev. Auth.</u> , 249 So. 2d 6, 10 (Fla. 1971).....	10

<u>State v. Ramsey</u> , 475 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 1985).....	11
<u>Sullivan v. School Board of Pinellas County</u> , 773 F.2d 1182 (11th Cir. 1985).....	6,8
<u>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</u> , 402 U.S. 1, 15 (1971).....	5
<u>Vildibill v. Johnson</u> , 492 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. 1986).....	11
<u>Williams v. Pharmacia, Inc.</u> , 137 F.3d 944, 952 (7th Cir.1998).....	8
<u>Woodgate Dev. Corp. v. Hamilton Inv. Trust</u> , 351 So. 2d 14 (Fla. 1977)	10

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<u>Town of Pembroke Park</u> , 1983 FPER (LRP) LEXIS 304, 10 FPER (LRP) ¶15,001	16
---	----

STATUTES:

§44.208(3), Florida Statutes.....	16
§760.01 - 760.10, Florida Statutes (1977).....	11
§760.10(13), Florida Statutes (1977).....	12,17
§760.11(5), Florida Statutes (1992).....	Passim
§760.11(10) Florida Statutes (1992).....	17
§768.28(5), Florida Statutes.....	Passim

LEGISLATIVE RECORDS

House Judiciary Committee Final Bill Analysis & Economic Impact Statement, dated April 13, 1992..... 12,13

Senate Staff Analysis and Economic Impact Statement, dated February 6, 1992, Section II.B., Economic Impact and Fiscal Note - Government..... 14

Fla. S. Rule 4.8 (1992)..... 3

The Fla. S. Office of the President & The Fla. H.R. Comm. on Judiciary, Legislative Claim Bills Handbook, Policies, Procedures, and Information Concerning Introduction and Passage 1 (1992)..... 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

75 AmJur 2d, Statutes §195..... 10

D. Stephen Kahn, Legislative Claim Bills, A Practical Guide to a Potent(ial) Remedy, Fla. B.J., Apr. 1988, at 23..... 3

2A Norman J. Singer, Sutherland Statutory Construction § 45.02 at 6 (5th ed. 1992 rev.)..... 10
